GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:5752
ANSWERED ON:02.05.2013

UTILISATION OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY
Rana Shri Jagdish Singh

Will the Minister of SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the sectors identified by the Government for utilisation of science and technology in the development of the country;
(b) whether the Government has provided special package to such sectors; and

(c) if so, the State/UT-wise details thereof? NSWER

Answer

MINISTER OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY AND MINISTER OF EARTH SCIENCES (S. JAIPAL REDDY)

(@) & (b): Government has identified wide range of sectors including energy, water management, farm production, medical research,
waste disposal, health care, computing and communications, e-infrastructure, cyber security that require breakthrough innovations and
significant Science and Technology inputs. In order to play a productive and appropriate role to service these national needs with
direction, the Government has recently enunciated Science, Technology and Innovation Policy 2013 (STIP). The Policy has stressed to
focus on research and development by prioritizing critical areas like agriculture, telecommunications, energy, water management,
health and drug discovery, materials, environment variability and change. The Department of Science and Technology has been
collaborating with many of the ministries and departments to build strategies to implement STIP 2013. Though there are no special
packages provided for such sectors, the ministries and departments catering to the specific sectors are being provided annual
budget for their programmes and schemes. However, to create Peta scale Supercomputing facilities and provide high performance
computing for various applications such as climate modeling; weather prediction; aerospace engineering; computational biology;
atomic energy simulations; earthquake simulations; National Security and Finance, the Government has given special package in the
Xl Plan.

(c) Does not arise.
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